

NO. 22-1927

In The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit

CHRISTOPHER FAIN; SHAUNTAE ANDERSON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM CROUCH, in his official capacity as Cabinet Secretary of the West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources; CYNTHIA BEANE, in her official capacity as Commissioner for the West Virginia Bureau for Medical Services; WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES, Bureau for Medical Services,
Defendants - Appellants.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Amicus Supporting Appellants,

COLORADO; DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; FAIRNESS WEST VIRGINIA; MOUNTAIN STATE JUSTICE, INC.; NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM; CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY; CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS; AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION; ENDOCRINE SOCIETY; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF NURSE PRACTITIONERS IN WOMEN'S HEALTH; AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION; SOCIETY OF OB/GYN HOSPITALISTS; ILLINOIS; MAINE; MARYLAND; MASSACHUSETTS; MINNESOTA; NEVADA; NEW JERSEY; NEW MEXICO; NEW YORK; OREGON; RHODE ISLAND; VERMONT; WASHINGTON,
Amici Supporting Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA AT HUNTINGTON**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Kimberly M. Bandy
Lou Ann S. Cyrus
Caleb B. David
Roberta F. Green
SHUMAN MCCUSKEY
SLICER PLLC
P. O. Box 3953
Charleston, WV 25339
(304) 345-1400**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Court’s Impermissible Weighing of Evidence Resulted in Its Order Erroneously Granting Summary Judgment In Favor of Plaintiffs-Appellees	1
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs Based Upon the Equal Protection Clause.....	6
A. The District Court Incorrectly Determined that the Plaintiffs Were Treated Differently From Similarly Situated Medicaid Members	6
B. The District Court Incorrectly Determined that the Policy Facially Discriminates	8
C. The District Court Erred By Circumventing Plaintiffs’ Burden to Show Intentional Invidious Discrimination, Which Has Not Been Met	13
D. The Court Erred In Applying Heightened Scrutiny Instead of Rational Basis Review, Which the Policy Meets	15
III. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs for Violation of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act	19
IV. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of Plaintiffs for Violation of the Medicaid Act	20
A. Defendants Have Not Violated the Medicaid Act’s Availability Requirements	20

B. Defendants Have Not Violated the Medicaid Act’s
Comparability Requirements25

V. The District Court Erred in Finding that Plaintiffs Have Standing
and, Therefore, Erred in Denying Defendants’ Motion for
Summary Judgment26

VI. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Finding that
Plaintiffs Satisfied the Numerosity Requirement for Class
Certification, Therefore, the District Court Erred in Granting
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification27

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8, 15
<i>Boyd v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wisc. 2018)	8-9, 10, 11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	14
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 6217 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2022)	20
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:22-cv-184, 2022 WL 1521889 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022)	12
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	9
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. School Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

Harris v. Pittman,
 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....2

Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder,
 529 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021)..... 20

Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Off. of the Cts.,
 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015) 1, 2

Kosilek v. Spencer,
 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....5

Lange v. Houston Cty., Georgia,
 499 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ga. 2020).....12, 13

McCown v. Humble Oil & Ref. Co.,
 405 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1969)2

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282 (1979)15

Roberts v. Gestamp W. Va., LLC,
 45 F.4th 726 (4th Cir. 2022).....6

Schott v. Olszewski,
 401 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2005)25

U.S. v. Reveron Martinez,
 836 F.2d 684 (1st Cir. 1988).....6

Williams v. Kelly,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157002 (E.D. La. Sept. 14, 2018).....7

Williams v. Kelly,
 Civil Action No. 17-12993,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158119 (E.D. La. Aug. 27, 2018).....7

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)-(B).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....1, 15, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV1, 6, 13, 15

Other Authorities:

1B J. Moore *et al.*, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (2d ed. 1985).....6
